NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunber 20916

TH RD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunber ¢L-20789

Louis Norris, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanship
( Cerks, Freight Handlers, Express and Station
{ Employes

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (

(Burlington Northern Inc.

STATEMBNT OF cLAIM: Caimof the System Conmttee of the Brotherhood
(GL-7614) t hat :

1. The Carrier violated, and continues to violate the rul es
of the Cerks' Agreenent, when it denied M. Adolphus Vargas the posi-
tion of Car Distributor No. 005 in the Car Distribution Center, Omaha
Nebr aska

2. The Carrier shall now be required to place M. Vargas
on the position of Car Distributor No. 005 and reinburse himfor any
| oss of conpensation incurred as a result of having been denied the
position.

QPINLON OF BOARD: In Septenber, 1968, as a result of an anmal gama-
tion of car distributor positions, a Central Car
Distribution Departnent was established at Omaha, I n March, 1973, by
agreenent and Letter of Understanding between the parties, this de-
partment was realigned to around-the-clock service and three additiona
Car Distributor positions were established. These positions were duly
placed on bulletin and Claimant was one of the applicants for the
position of Car Distributor No. 005. Clainmant was interviewed, his
background was reviewed, but he was not assigned; it having been de-
termned by M. Collins, the Regional Manager Freight Equi pment, that
he di d not possess sufficient fitness and ability,

In fact, on April 19, 1973, this job was awarded to Kaup,
with seniority date of March 19, 1956, which was inferior to Claimant's
seniority date of May 1, 1952. Petitioner asserts, anong other alle-
gations, that Caimant was the senior applicant and, that in denying
himthis position, Carrier violated the Qerk's Agreenent. Demand Is
made that O aimant be so assigned and that he be conpensated for any
wage |0ss incurred

Formal hearing, as requested under the Rules, was held on
May 9, 1973, and on May 25 O aimant was advised by the Superintendent
that the decision of M. Collins would not be reversed. The dispute
was then progressed to this Board through various internediate appea
procedur es.
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As a matter of primary consideration, asserted by Carrier
as jurisdictional in inpact, it is contended that Petitioner's appea
on the property fromthe enploying officer directly to the vice-Pres-
i??pt Labor Rel ations bypassed the "internmediate appeal to a regiona
of ficer"

Further, that such "bypassing" violated Rule 56 and Car-
rier's letters of February 9 and May 5, 1970, which set forth the
appeal procedures tobe followed in respect to designated Carrier
officials. Accordingly, Carrier contends that this claimis fatally
defective and must be di sm ssed.

& note, however, as asserted by Petitioner, that Rule 58
whi ch applies to "GRI EVANCES' provides that "An employe Who considers
himsel f otherwise unjustly treated" must make "witten request. .
to his imediate superior . . . ". (Enphasis supplied). Addi-
tionally, Carrier's letters of February 3, 1969, and February 9,

1970, specifically state that:

"I'n other than discipline cases there wll

be only two steps for the handling of clains
and grievances. They should be initially filed
with the enploying officer of the individually
named Caimant. |f not settled at that |eve
such clains and grievances may be appealed to
Vice President-Labor Relations at St. Paul

M nnesot a. "

The conflicting aspects of this issue are argued Vi gor-
ously by both principals and many prior 'Awards are cited as precedent.
W are persuaded, however, that this is not a discipline case and that
in view of the express |anguage of Rule 58 and the above quoted
letters of Carrier, the procedures applicable to "Gievances" were
conplied with by Petitimer. In short, that the bypassing of the
"internediate appeal to a regional officer” did not render this claim
jurisdictional |y defective. Accordingly, we do not sustain Carrier's
objection on this issue.

Petitioner, on its part, raises the objection that Caim
ant was deni ed due process in that Superintendent Whitacre rendered
the decision ratherthan the hearing officer. W do not agree. This
Board has held repeatedly that such procedure is not inproper. More-
over, there is no rule in the Agreement which prescribes who shal
conduct hearings and who shall render the decision. W do not, there-
fore, sustain Petitioner's objection on this point.

See Awards 16347, 15714, 14021, and 20828, anong nany
ot hers
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W proceed, therefore, to the nerits of this dispute, in
connection with which the follow ng Letter of Understanding, agreed
to by both principals, sets forth the procedures to be follomeﬁ n
filling the new "car distributor” positions

“March 15, 1973
File: CL-4

M. R M curran, Genl Chrmn

Bro of Ry., Airline & Steamship O erks
540 Endicott Building

St. Paul, Mnnesota 55101

Dear Sir

This will serve to confirmconference between Messrs.
Wl liams and Mentok March 15, 1973 covering the estab-
li shment of additional Car Distributor positions at
Omaha.

As explained to M. WIliams, the present staffing at
Omaha consists of two Car Distributors working 8:00 AM
to 5:00 PM one worked from 9:00 AMto 6:00 PM and one
working from2:30 PMto 10:30 PM In order to estab~
lish 24-hour service, it is proposed to assign three
additional Car Distributor positions on or about My 1.
In order to famliarize the successful applicants wth
the work requirenments of the Car Distribution Center

it is proposed that the successful applicants be
assigned in advance of the actual commencenent of the
24-hour operation with the present car distributors,
which will result in these applicants tenporarily work-
ing hours other than those advertised for a period of
some two to three weeks

At the conclusion of the discussions, it was agreed that
such tenporary assignment woul d not be the subject of
clainms on the part of any enployees.

If the above is in accord With M. WIIlians understanding
of the discussion, | would appreciate your so indicating by
signing this letter in the space provided bel ow end return-
ing one copy to the undersigned.

Yours truly,

T. C. DeButts /s/
T. C. DeButts

Vi ce President"
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" CONCURRED I'N

Robert M Curran /s/
General Chairman, BRAC"

Additionally, since laimant's bid for the disputed posi-
tion was rejected by Carrier under Rule 7 of the Agreement, we quote
Rule 7, which reads as follows:

"Rule 7. PROMOTI ON

"Employes covered by these rules shall be in line
for pronmotion. Pronotion shall be based on sen-
fority, fitness and ability; fitness and ability
being sufficient, seniority shall prevail, ex-
cept, however, that this provision shall not ap-
ply to excepted positions.

"NOTE:  The word 'sufficient’ is intended to nore
clearly establish the right of the senior clerk
or enploye to bid in a new position or vacancy
where two or nore employes have adequate fitness
and ability."

Basically, it is Petitioner's contention that O ai mant
did not receive a "fair interview'; that as senior enploye he was
efititled to the assignnent; shat, in any event, O aimant shoul d have
been given the assignnent and afforded a two-week period in which
to famliarize hinself with the work requirements of the new position
so that he could be properly trained; that Cainant "need not be
imediately qualified" but "nust be assigned so he can prove whet her
or not he has that fitness and ability"; and, finally, that O ai mant
was di scrimnated against" because of his "Spanish-Anmerican descent”.

W stress at the outset that seniority alone was never
intended as the sole determning factor in nmaking promotions. Rule 7
is precise on this issue. "Pronotion shall be based on seniority,
fitness and ability; fitness and ability being sufficient, seniority
shall prevail. . ,”. Thus, Claimant was required as smatter of
first priority to qualify under the "fitness and ability" standard.
The record evidence is conclusive that he failed to meet this test.
He was afforded a fair and inpartial interview, on the basis of which
it was determned that he did not possess the necessary qualifications
to nmeet the requirenments of the new position.
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I ndeed, his own testinony at the hearing fully supports
the latter conclusion. He testified to his service "as stenographer",
as "crane operator", as "chief clerk", as a "yard clerk and nai
handl er", did "typing", kept records and acted as "timekeeper",
worked on "payrolls and preparation of forms", and that he had "a
little know edge of sone car distribution", which was in fact handled
by others. In short, that he did not possess the necessary quali-
fications of fitness and ability to assume the conplex duties and
greater responsibilities of Car Distributor

W\ cannot agree with Petitioner's contention that, under
the above quoted Letter of Understanding, O aimant, as senior enployee
shoul d have been assigned and then afforded a two week trial period
inwhich to qualify. The Letter iS precise that such trial period
will be given to the "successful applicant". Coviously, this did not
apply to Caimant for he failed to qualify; noris there anything in
the record which entitled Caimant to a "training" period nerely on
the pasis of his seniority. Conversely, the record is anply clear
that quite a nunber of other employes were interviewed and that
the final decision on the assignnent was made prinmarily on the basis
of fitness and ability, and, secondarily only on seniority.

Carrier cites a host of precedents substantiating its
contention that the procedures it followed here werewel| withinits
Managenent prerogatives and in full conformance with the Agreement.

VW quote fromonly one, Award 16480 (Dorsey), wWhich involved the same
Organi zation and which fully sets forth the applicabl e ard controlling
princi pl es:

"This Board has been petitioned to interpret and apply
rul es identicaltor simlar to Rule 6 in a great nunber

of disputes. In essence!we have held in such cases

that: (1) the.current possession of fitness and ability
I's an indispensable requisite that nust be net before
seniority rights become domnant; and (2) this Board wll
not set aside Carrier's judgment of fitness and ability
unless it is arbitrary or capricious or has been exercised
in such a manner as to circunvent the Agreement. See, for
exanpl e, Award Nos. 11941, 12461, 13331, 14011, 15164. A so,
we have held that for us to set aside a Carrier's judgnent
the record nust contain substantial evidence of probative
val ue that the clainmant possessed, at the tine, sufficient
fitness and ability to performthe duties of the position
which he sought. Id.

"The record in the case before us is barren of evidence that
woul d support a finding that the C aimant possessed the in-

di spensable fitness and ability. In fact the record as a
whol e can be construed as an an adm ssion by the O aimant that
he was [ acking in the requisite. For the foregoing reasons
we will deny theclaim'
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The above quoted |anguage is unique in that it is precisely
applicable to the Claimant in this dispute

W acknow edge the many prior Awards cited as precedent
by Petitioner as to "the true neaning of fitness and ability"; that
Caimant need only possess "the potential™ in order to qualify. W
point outagain that the record evidence in this dispute does not
show that O ai mant possessed the necessary qualifying "potential".
The difficulty, however, lies in interpretation of the word "potential";
and, additionally, who is to make such determnation. The overwhel mng
wei ght of authority supports the proposition that such right of deter-
mnation falls within the purview of Carrier's managenent prerogatives,
if fairly and reasonably exercised. Such is the case here.

See Awards 3273, 3283, 10225, 12450, 14736, 17192, 18463,
18774, 18802 and 19129, anong a host of others.

Finally, on the issue of "discrimnatory treatment", the
record is replete with assertions and declarations by Petitioner
that O ai mant was di scrim nated agai nst because of his "Spanish~-Ameri-
can descent'!  In point of fact, these are nerely conclusory State-
ments which are unsupported factually. This is a far cry, however, from
the requirement of substantial probative evidence necessary to support
such contention. The record is conpletely absent of such proof and
speaks to the contrary. Particularly is this true in the [ight of
Carrier's statement of Equal Employment Policy dealing with pro-
motions, and quoted verbatimin the record.

Accordingly, on the basis of the record evidence, estab-
| i shed precedent and the foregoing findings and conclusions we are
conpelled to deny the claim

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the
whol e record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dis-
pute are respectively Carrier and Employes within the neaning of
the Railway Labor Act, as approved June 21, 1934

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdic-
tion over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not viol ated.
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A WARD

d ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: d -M p o

Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this  16th day of January 1976.



